1
SY88904Micrel, Inc.
M9999-081005
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
DESCRIPTION
■ DC bias current adjustable to 25mA
■ Buffered Loss-of-Signal output when used with
SY88903

IBIAS Analog Input DC bias current for the Laser Diode
ILIMIT SET Analog Input Adjustable, Resistor to VREF sets Laser Diode over current fail point.
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
16-Pin MSOP (K16-1)
Ordering Information
Package Operating Package Lead
Part Number Type Range Marking Finish
SY88904KC K16-1 Commercial 904 Sn-Pb
SY88904KCTR(1) K16-1 Commercial 904 Sn-Pb
SY88904KH K16-1 Commercial 904 with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
SY88904KHTR(1) K16-1 Commercial 904 with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
Note:
1. Tape and Reel.
161
152
134
116
8
107
125
143
MSOP
K16-1
9
TX_Out
VREF
IBIAS
ILIMIT SET
IBIAS SET
IBIAS FB
MD
IPIN SET
VCC
LOSOUT
RWIN
TX_Disable
TX_Fault
VCCDET
GND
LOSIN
3
SY88904Micrel, Inc.
M9999-081005
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Symbol Rating Value Unit
VCC Power Supply Voltage 0 to +7.0 V
TX_Disable, LOS Input Voltage 0 to VCC V
LOSOC, IPIN SET, ILIMIT  SET Others; I/O Voltage –0.3V, VCC +0.3V V
IBIASFB, IBIAS SET
TX_Out Output Voltage (with 50Ω load) VCC –2.5V, VCC +0.3V V
TA Operating Temperature Range 0°C to +85°C °C
Tstore Storage Temperature Range –55°C to +125°C °C
Theta Junction to Ambient 93 °C/W
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS(1)
Note:
1. Permanent device damage may occur if absolute maximum ratings are exceeded.  This is a stress rating only and functional operation is not implied at
conditions other than those detailed in the operational sections of this data sheet.  Exposure to absolute maximum ratlng conditions for extended periods
may affect device reliability.
TA = 0°C TA = +25°C TA = +85°C
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Unit Conditions
ICC Power Supply Current — — 60 — — 60 — — 60 mA No output load
IBIAS IBIAS Output Current 2 — 25 2 — 25 2 — 25 mA
IBIAS SET IBIAS SET Input Current — — 0.625 — — 0.625 — — 0.625 mA
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VCC = +5V, RLOAD = 50Ω to 3V, TA = 0°C to +85°C
4
SY88904Micrel, Inc.
M9999-081005
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
LOGIC DIAGRAMDETAILED DESCRIPTION
The SY88904 is an integrated control circuit for laser
diode modules intended for high-frequency fiber-optic
applications. The device is designed to operate with the